

No. 24-154

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., BARRON COUNTY
DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES, INC., DIVERSIFIED
SERVICES, INC., BLACK RIVER INDUSTRIES, INC., AND
HEADWATERS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW
COMMISSION AND STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT
OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Wisconsin

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

COLIN T. ROTH **Counsel of Record*
CHARLOTTE GIBSON
JONATHAN J. WHITNEY
Assistant Attorneys General

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 266-7636
rothct1@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.... 6

 I. Certiorari should be denied on the first question presented. 7

 A. No split of authority exists on the First Amendment questions Petitioner presents.... 8

 B. The decision below follows directly from this Court’s precedents. 15

 II. Certiorari should be denied on the second question presented. 19

 A. No split of authority exists on the presumption-of-constitutionality question Petitioners present. 20

 B. Even if a split of authority existed, this case would be a poor vehicle for this Court to resolve it. 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Children’s Hosp.</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923)	21
<i>By The Hand Club for Kids, NFP, Inc. v. Dep’t of Emp. Sec.</i> , 188 N.E.3d 1196 (Ill. App. 2020).....	11, 13
<i>Cathedral Arts Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Econ. Opportunity</i> , 95 So.3d 970 (Fla. App. 2012)	11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	18
<i>Comm. Lutheran Sch. v. Iowa Dep’t of Job Serv.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 1982)	8, 9, 10
<i>Czigler v. Administrator</i> , 501 N.E.2d 56 (Ohio App. 1985).....	11, 14
<i>Department of Employment v. Champion Bake-N- Serve, Inc.</i> , 592 P.2d 1370 (Idaho 1979).....	9, 13
<i>Dutra v. Trs. of Boston Univ.</i> , 96 F.4th 15 (1st Cir. 2024)	22
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 19.....	25

<i>Employment Security Association v. Lutheran High School Association</i> , 436 A.2d 481 (Md. 1981).....	11
<i>In re Commitment of Alger</i> , 858 N.W.2d 346 (Wis. 2015).....	24
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 955 P.2d 377 (Wash. 1998).....	23, 24
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization of California</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	18
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	12
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	17
<i>Kendall v. Dir. of Div. of Emp. Sec.</i> , 473 N.E.2d 196 (Mass. 1985)	10, 13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	17
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	19
<i>Mayo v. Wisconsin Injured Patients and Families Compensation Fund</i> , 914 N.W.2d 678 (Wis. 2018).....	23

<i>Nampa Christian Schools Foundation v. State of Idaho,</i> 719 P.2d 1178 (Idaho 1986).....	9, 13
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland,</i> 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	19
<i>Samaritan Institute v. Prince-Walker,</i> 883 P.2d 3 (Colo. 1994).....	11, 14
<i>Schwartz v. Unemployment Insurance Commission,</i> 895 A.2d 965 (Me. 2006).....	10, 13
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. S. Dakota,</i> 451 U.S. 772 (1981)	8, 15
<i>State v. Crawford,</i> 478 S.W.2d 314 (Mo. 1972).....	22
<i>State v. Kahalewai,</i> 541 P.2d 1020 (Haw. 1975)	21
<i>Sugar Plum Tree Nursery Sch. v. Iowa Dep't of Job Serv.,</i> 285 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1979)	14
<i>Terwilliger v. St. Vincent Infirmary Med. Ctr.,</i> 804 S.W.2d 696 (Ark. 1991).....	10, 14
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor,</i> 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	18
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews,</i> 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	25

Walz v. Tax Commission of the City of New York,
397 U.S. 664 (1970) 16

United States v. Anderson,
771 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2014) 22

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000) 21

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 3309(b)..... 9

Wis. Stat. § 108.02(15)(h)2.....2, 4, 5, 7, 24

Other Authorities

Christopher R. Green, *Clarity and Reasonable
Doubt in Early State-Constitutional Judicial
Review*,
57 S. Tex. L. Rev. 169 (2015)..... 21, 22, 25

H.R. Rep. No. 91-612..... 16

Hugh Spitzer, *Reasoning v. Rhetoric: The Strange
Case of “Unconstitutional Beyond a Reasonable
Doubt”*,
74 Rutgers U. L. Rev. 1429, (2022) 23, 24
